

# **SGCO & Co.LLP**

## **Chartered Accountants**

### **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To,  
The Partners of  
**M/s Jesons Techno Polymers LLP**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the Ind AS financial statements of **M/s Jesons Techno Polymers LLP** (the "LLP"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2020, the Profit and Loss Account (including other comprehensive income), Statement of Cash flows and Statement of changes in Partner's fund for the period 10<sup>th</sup> October 2019 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020, and notes to the Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (herein referred to as "financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 and Limited Liability Partnership Rules 2009 (as amended) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the state of affairs (financial position) of the LLP as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020, and loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), its cash flows and changes in partners fund for the period 10<sup>th</sup> October 2019 to 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by ICAI. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the LLP in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 and the rules (as amended) thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Partners Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The Partners are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) and provisions prescribed by the Limited

4A, Kaledonia,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Sahar Road,  
Near Andheri Station,  
Andheri (East),  
Mumbai - 400 069.

Tel. +91 22 6625 6363  
Fax. +91 22 6625 6364  
E-mail: [info@sgco.co.in](mailto:info@sgco.co.in)  
[www.sgco.co.in](http://www.sgco.co.in)



## **SGCO & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Liability Partnership Act, 2008 , and for such internal control as the Partners determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Partner's are responsible for assessing the LLP's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Partner's either intends to liquidate the LLP or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Partners are responsible for overseeing the LLP's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the LLP's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the LLP's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's



## **SGCO & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the LLP to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

### **Restriction on Distribution and Use**

These Ind AS financial statements have been prepared and audited only for the purpose of including it in the consolidated financial statements of 'Jesons Industries Limited'. These financial statements are not suitable for any other purpose.

**For S G C O & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:112081W/W100184

  
**Suresh Murarka**

Partner

**Mem. No.: 044739**

**UDIN: 20044739AAAAEY8996**

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27<sup>th</sup> August 2020



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

## BALANCE SHEET as at 31st March 2020

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	As at 31st March 2020
<b>I. ASSETS</b>		
<b>(1) Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	2	76.68
(b) Right to use	2.1	1,474.65
(c) Capital work in progress	2.2	724.92
(d) Financial assets		
(i) Other financial assets	3	3.19
(e) Deferred tax assets (net)	4	46.94
(f) Other non-current assets	5	336.52
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>		<b>2,662.90</b>
<b>(2) Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	6	0.74
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	7	7.84
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	162.66
(c) Other current assets	5	0.06
<b>Total Current assets</b>		<b>171.30</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>2,834.20</b>
<b>II. CONTRIBUTION AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>PARTNERS FUND</b>		
(a) Fixed Contributions	9	2,250.00
(b) Other Equity	10	19.48
<b>Total Partners Fund</b>		<b>2,269.48</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>(1) Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Other Financial Liability	11	406.55
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>406.55</b>
<b>(1) Current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Trade payables	12	
- Outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises		0.45
- Others		7.45
(ii) Other financial liabilities	13	146.71
(b) Other current liabilities	14	3.56
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>158.17</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>564.72</b>
<b>Total Contribution and liabilities</b>		<b>2,834.20</b>

### Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes from 2 to 37 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached  
For SGCO & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 112081W/W100184

For JESONS TECHNO POLYMER LLP

LLP No.: AAQ-7711

Suresh Murarka  
Partner  
Membership No: 044739

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 27 August 2020

Dhires Gosalia  
Partner  
Jesons Industries Limited (JIL)  
Raju Palvia  
(Nominee of JIL)  
Partner

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 27 August 2020



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

for the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	Notes	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Revenue from operations	15	7.69
Other income	16	0.15
<b>Total income</b>		<b>7.84</b>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Cost of material consumed	17	7.11
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	18	(0.37)
Employee benefit expense	19	0.68
Finance costs	20	11.07
Depreciation and amortisation expense	21	15.54
Other expenses	22	1.27
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>35.30</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>(27.46)</b>
<b>Tax expense</b>		
Current tax	4	-
Deferred Tax	4	(46.94)
<b>Total tax expense</b>		<b>(46.94)</b>
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>19.48</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (net of tax) ("OCI")</b>		
A. Items that will not be reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss		-
B. Items that will be reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss		-
<b>Total other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (A-B)</b>		<b>-</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>19.48</b>

### Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes from 2 to 37 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For SGCO & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:112081W/W100184

For JESONS TECHNO POLYMER LLP

LLP No.: AAQ-7711

Suresh Murarka  
Partner  
Membership No: 044739



Dhires Gosalia  
Partner

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 27 August 2020

Jesons Industries Limited (JIL)  
Raju Palvia  
(Nominee of JIL)  
Partner



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

for the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
<b>A. Cash flow from operating activities</b>	
Profit before tax	(27.46)
Adjustments for:	
Depreciation and amortisation expense	15.54
Finance costs	11.07
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>(0.85)</b>
<b>Changes in working capital</b>	
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables	7.90
Increase/ (decrease) in other current financial liabilities	117.62
Increase/ (decrease) in provisions and other current liabilities	3.56
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories	(0.74)
(Increase)/ decrease in trade receivables	(7.84)
(Increase)/ decrease in financial assets	(3.19)
(Increase)/ decrease in other assets	(0.06)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>116.41</b>
Income tax paid	-
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>116.41</b>
<b>B. Cash flow from Investing activities</b>	
(Payment) / Adjustment for Capital Advances	(336.52)
Increase in property, plant and equipment, Right to use & CWIP	(1,854.08)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(2,190.60)</b>
<b>C. Cash flow from Financing activities</b>	
Proceeds from Partner's Capital (Net)	2,250.00
Payment of Lease Liabilities	(2.08)
Finance Costs	(11.07)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities (C)</b>	<b>2,236.85</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>162.66</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<b>162.66</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprise (Refer Note 8)</b>	
Balances with banks	
On current accounts	162.46
Cash on hand	0.20
<b>Total cash and bank balances at end of the year</b>	<b>162.66</b>

### Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying notes from 2 to 37 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For SGCO & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka  
Partner  
Membership No: 044739



Place: Mumbai  
Date: 27 August 2020

For JESONS TECHNO POLYMER LLP

LLP No.: AAQ-7711

Dhires Gosalia  
Partner

Place: Mumbai  
Date: 27 August 2020

Jesons Industries Limited (JIL)  
Raju Palvia  
(Nominee of JIL)  
Partner



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

### STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN PARTNERS FUND

for the year ended 31st March 2020

#### PARTNERS' CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

₹ in lakhs

PARTICULARS	Profit Sharing ratio	AMOUNT
Partners		
Jesons Industries Limited	50%	1,912.50
Dhires Shashikant Gosalia	50%	337.50
<b>Total</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>2,250.00</b>

#### Other Reserves

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Reserves and surplus	Other comprehensive income	Total equity
	Retained Earnings		
As at 31 March 2019	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020	19.48	-	19.48
As at 31 March 2020	19.48	-	19.48

#### Description of the nature and purpose of other equity:

Retained Earnings: This Reserve represents the cumulative profits of the Firm and effects of remeasurement of defined benefit obligations. This Reserve can be utilized in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

#### Significant Accounting Policies

1

The accompanying notes from 2 to 37 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For SGO & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.: 112081W/W100184

For JESONS TECHNO POLYMER LLP

LLP No.: AAQ-7711

Suresh Murarka

Partner

Membership No: 044739



Place: Mumbai

Date: 27 August 2020

Dhires Gosalia

Partner

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27 August 2020

Jesons Industries Limited (JIL)

Raju Palvia

(Nominee of JIL)

Partner



JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP  
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

1 (A) Corporate Information

Jesons Techno Polymer LLP ("the firm") is a Limited Liability Partnership firm incorporated on 10 October 2019 under the provisions of the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008. It is registered at Registrar of Companies, Gujarat. The address of its registered office is located at Plot No-4a, Block-F Sector 12n, Adani Ports And Special Economic Zone Ltd, East Of Adani Wilmar Above GCACPL - Credo, Taluka Mundra, Kachchh, Gujarat - 370421.

The firm is principally engaged in manufacturing and selling of industrial adhesives and emulsions.

(B) Significant accounting policies

(i) Basis of compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).

All the Loans & Advances that are receivable/ repayable within the firms normal operating cycle of 12 months have been considered as Current. Similarly, certain Loans & Advances which are not repayable within the operating cycle of 12 months have been considered as Non-Current.

(ii) Basis of preparation and presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the firm takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 116 - Leases, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2 - Inventories or value in use in Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR) and all values are recorded to the nearest lakhs (INR'00,000), except otherwise indicated.

(iii) Recent accounting pronouncement which are not yet effective:

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards. There is no such notification which would have been applicable from April 1, 2020.

(iv) Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the Management to make estimate, assumptions and judgements that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the result of operations during the reporting period end. Although these estimates and assumptions are based upon the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only that period or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below.

(a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment (PPE)

As described in the significant accounting policies, the Management reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. Management reviews the estimated useful lives and residual value of PPE at the end of each reporting period. Factors such as changes in the expected level of usage, technological developments and product life-cycle, could significantly impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets. Consequently, the future depreciation charge could be revised and may have an impact on the profit of the future years.

(b) Fair value measurements and valuation processes

Some of the firm's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value at each balance sheet date or at the time they are assessed for impairment. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the firm uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the firm engages third party valuers, where required, to perform the valuation. Information about the valuation techniques and inputs used in determining the fair value of various assets and liabilities require estimates to be made by the management and are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

(c) Employee benefit obligations

The determination of firm's liability towards defined benefit obligation to employees is made through independent actuarial valuation including determination of amounts to be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss and in Other Comprehensive Income. Such valuation depend upon assumptions determined after taking into account discount rate, salary growth rate, expected rate of return, mortality and attrition rate. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, the employee benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.





**Estimation of uncertainties relating to the global health pandemic from COVID-19 (COVID-19):**

The COVID-19 pandemic is rapidly spreading throughout the world. The operations of the firm were impacted, due to shutdown of all plants and offices following nationwide lockdown by the Government of India. The firm has resumed operations in a phased manner as per directives from the Government of India. The firm has evaluated impact of this pandemic on its business operations and financial position and based on its review of current indicators of future economic conditions, there is no significant impact on its financial statements as at 31st March 2020. However, the impact assessment of COVID-19 is a continuing process given the uncertainties associated with its nature and duration and accordingly the impact may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial statements. The Firm will continue to monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.

(v) The principal accounting policies are set out below:

**1.1 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment, other than Freehold Land, are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Freehold land is carried at cost and is not depreciated. Cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recovered from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, other incidental expenses, decommissioning costs, if any, and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying asset up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure on property, plant and equipment after its purchase / completion is capitalised only if such expenditure results in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced.

Machinery spares that meet the definition of property, plant and equipment are capitalised and depreciated over the useful life of the principal item of an asset. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Projects under commissioning and other CWIP are carried at cost, comprising direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable borrowing cost. Subsequent expenditures relating to property, plant and equipment are capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefit associated with these will flow to the firm and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Advances given to acquire property, plant and equipment is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Depreciation on these assets commences when assets are ready for their intended use which is generally on commissioning. Items of Property, Plant and Equipment are depreciated in a manner that amortises the cost of the assets after commissioning less its residual value, over their useful lives as specified in Schedule II of the Act on a written down value basis. Depreciation on additions/deletions during the year is provided on pro-rata basis from/up to the date of such addition/deletion.

Property, plant and equipment's residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and changes, if any, are treated as changes in accounting estimate.

**Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives**

The useful lives have been determined based on technical evaluation done by the management's expert which are higher than those specified by Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, in order to reflect the actual usage of the assets. The Firm uses written down value (WDV) method and has used following useful lives to provide depreciation of different class of its property, plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment	Useful Lives
Leasehold land	Lease period (30 years)
Building	30 years
Plant & Machinery	25 years
Office Equipment	5 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed periodically at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, as appropriate.

**1.2 Leases**

As a Lessee

The Firm has adopted the new standard Ind AS 116 - Leases effective April 1, 2019. As a lessee, the Firm generally recognises for all leases a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Firm.

As a general rule, the Firm separates non-lease components, such as services from lease payments. Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, taking into account the incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease contracts if that rate can be determined from the lease contracts. If the discount rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Firm, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.



To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Firm uses a risk free rate of interest which is adjusted for lease term, country risk and currency risk.

A right-of-use asset is generally recognized at the same amount as the lease liability. After capitalization at commencement date, whereby the right-of-use asset is measured at cost, the right-of-use asset is generally depreciated over the lease term using the straight-line method. Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit and loss account over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of liability for each period.

The Firm exercises the exemption for lease arrangements with a maximum term of 12 months (short term leases) and low-value assets. Payments associated with such short-term leases and low-value assets are recognised as an expense in Statement of Profit and Loss. Variable lease payments that depend on usage and/ or other variable conditions are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in which the conditions that trigger those payments occur.

**1.3 Inventories**

Inventories which comprises raw materials, work in progress, finished goods, stock in trade and stores and spares are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cost of inventories comprises of cost of purchases, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. In determining cost, FIFO method is used.

The net realizable value of work in progress is determined with reference to the selling prices of related finished products. Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed the net realizable value.

The comparison of cost and net realizable value is made on an item-by-item basis.

**1.4 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprises cash at banks, cash on hand and short-term deposits, if any, with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank overdrafts are shown in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

**1.5 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying values of assets / cash generating units at each balance sheet date are reviewed for impairment. If any indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of such assets is estimated and impairment is recognised, if the carrying amount of these assets exceeds their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the net selling price and their value in use. Value in use is arrived at by discounting the future cash flows to their present value based on an appropriate pre-tax discount rate to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered any impairment loss. When there is an indication that an impairment loss recognised for an asset in earlier accounting periods no longer exists or may have decreased, such reversal of impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except in case of revalued assets.

**1.6 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

Provisions are recognised when the firm has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the firm will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. In the event the time value of money is material, provision is carried at the present value of the cash flows required to settle the obligation.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the firm or a present obligation that arises from past events, where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are possible assets that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity. A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

**1.7 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the firm becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the relevant instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liabilities respectively. Transactions costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

**Classification and subsequent measurement**

**1.71 Financial Assets**

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place. All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value depending on their respective classification.



On subsequent measurement financial assets are measured at:

- a) Amortized cost; or
- b) Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI); or
- c) Fair value through Profit or Loss

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the firm changes its business model for managing financial assets.

**Amortized cost:** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, dividend income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain and loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

**Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):** Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to Statement of Profit and Loss and recognized in other gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

**Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):** Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Net gains and losses, including interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

#### Investment in Equity Instruments

For equity investments, the firm makes an election on an instrument-by-instrument basis to designate equity investments as measured at FVOCI or FVTPL. These elected investments are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and accumulated in the reserves. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments. These investments in equity are not held for trading. Instead, they are held for medium or long-term strategic purpose. Dividend income received on such equity investments are recognised in profit or loss.

#### 1.72 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

#### 1.73 Impairment of financial assets

The firm applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on financial assets.

With respect to trade receivables, the firm measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. For all other financial instruments, the firm recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If, on the other hand, the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the firm measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition. 12 month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the firm determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities under the firm recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

#### 1.74 Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the firm's balance sheet) when firm:

- (a) has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets; or
- (b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from financial assets, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cashflows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the firm has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the firm retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset.

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the firm evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognised.

#### 1.75 Derecognition of financial liability

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as finance costs.



**1.76 Offsetting financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when, and only when, the firm currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**1.77 Fair value measurement**

The Firm measures certain financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date.

Certain accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability also reflects its non-performance risk.

The best estimate of the fair value of a financial instrument on initial recognition is normally the transaction price - i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Firm determines that the fair value on initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability nor based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, then the financial instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value on initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently that difference is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but no later than when the valuation is wholly supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- **Level 1** – Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

- **Level 2** – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using market approach and valuation techniques which maximize the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2.

- **Level 3** – Inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the fair value is determined using generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparty.

**1.8 Revenue Recognition**

The firm has adopted Ind AS 115 Revenue from contracts with customers, with effect from April 1, 2018. Ind AS 115 establishes principles for reporting information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenues and cash flows arising from the contracts with its customers and replaces Ind AS 18 Revenue and Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts. The firm has adopted Ind AS 115 using the cumulative effect method whereby the effect of applying this standard is recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. April 1, 2018). Accordingly, the comparative information in the statement of profit and loss is not restated.

The adoption of the standard did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the firm.

**Sale of goods**

Revenue is recognised upon transfer of control of promised goods to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the firm expects to receive in exchange for those goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control is transferred to the customer.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts, rebates, scheme allowances, price concessions, incentives, and returns, if any, as specified in the contracts with the customers. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers on behalf of the government. Accruals for discounts/incentives and returns are estimated (using the most likely method) based on accumulated experience and underlying schemes and agreements with customers. Due to the short nature of credit period given to customers, there is no financing component in the contract.

**Export benefits**

Export benefits are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that such benefits will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. Export benefits are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the firm recognises as expenses the related costs for which such benefits are intended to compensate.

**Trade receivables and Contract Balances**

The firm classifies the right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as either a receivable or as unbilled revenue. Invoicing in excess of earnings are classified as unearned revenue. Trade receivable and unbilled revenues are presented net of impairment in the Balance Sheet.

**1.9 Employee Benefits**

**Short-term obligations**

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, leaves in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

**Defined contribution plan**

The Firm's contribution to Employee Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme are considered as defined contribution plans and charged as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual basis.



JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP  
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

- 1.10 **Borrowing Cost**  
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other ancillary costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs also include exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.
- All borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss except:  
a) Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of assets that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use are capitalised as part of the cost of such assets.  
b) Expenses incurred on raising long term borrowings are amortised using effective interest rate method over the period of borrowings.
- Investment Income earned on the temporary investment of funds of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.
- 1.11 **Taxes on income**  
Taxes on income comprises current tax and deferred tax
- (a) Current tax  
Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.
- (b) Deferred tax  
Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences, being differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing tax laws and the firm has a legally enforceable right for such set off.
- Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their realisability.
- Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity respectively.
- 1.12 **Functional currency and Foreign Currency Transactions**
- (a) Functional and presentation currency  
The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR/₹), which is the firm's functional and presentation currency. Foreign currency transactions are recorded and presented in the functional currency by applying the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency prevailing at the dates of the transactions.
- (b) Translations  
On initial recognition, all foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.
- All monetary items in foreign currencies are restated at the end of each reporting period at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions.
- Foreign exchange differences arising between the transaction date and the settlement/reporting date are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- 1.13 **Earnings Per Share**  
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.
- For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.
- 1.14 **Rounding off amounts**  
All amounts disclosed in financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest lakhs as per requirement of Schedule III of the Act, unless otherwise stated.



**JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP**  
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

2. Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	₹ in lakhs				
	Building	Plant & Machinery	Office Equipment	Total	
<b>Gross block</b>					
As at 31st March 2019	-	-	-	-	
Additions/ Adjustments during 2019-20	46.66	23.34	6.98	76.98	
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	-	-	-	
As at 31st March 2020	46.66	23.34	6.98	76.98	
<b>Depreciation</b>					
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2019	-	-	-	-	
For the year 2019-20	0.13	0.08	0.09	0.30	
Deductions during 2019-20	-	-	-	-	
Accumulated depreciation as at 31st March 2020	0.13	0.08	0.09	0.30	
<b>Net block</b>					
As at 31st March 2020	46.53	23.26	6.89	76.68	

2.1 RIGHT TO USE

Particulars	₹ in lakhs					
	Gross Block			Accumulated Depreciation		Net Block
	As at April 1, 2019	Additions during the Year	Deletions during the Year	As at April 1, 2019	Depreciation charge for the year	As at March 31, 2020
Leasehold Land	-	1,489.89	-	-	15.24	1,474.65
						As at March 31, 2019
						As at March 31, 2020

2.2 The Firm has adopted Ind AS 116 since the time of its inception and has recognised right-of-use asset of INR 1,474.65 lakhs and a corresponding lease liability of INR 1,474.65 lakhs. In the statement of profit and loss for the current year, operating lease expenses which were recognised as other expenses in previous periods is now recognised as depreciation expense for the right-of-use asset and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liability. The adoption of this standard did not have any significant impact on the profit for the year and earnings per share. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 8.50% has been applied to lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet since the date of inception.

The Firm has not incurred any expenses for the year ended 31st March, 2020 towards expenses relating to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets.

The Firm's leases mainly comprise of land.

Particulars	₹ in lakhs	
	Capital work-in-progress	
As at 31st March 2019	-	
Additions/ Adjustments during 2019-20	724.92	
Deduction/ Adjustments during 2019-20	-	
As at 31st March 2020	724.92	



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

## 3 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current
Financial assets at amortised cost :		
Security deposits	3.19	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>3.19</b>	<b>-</b>

## 4 INCOME TAX

### 4.1 DEFERRED TAX (ASSET)/LIABILITIES (NET)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	On property, plant and equipment	Deferred tax (asset) / liability, Net
As at 31st March 2019	-	-
Charge/ (credit) to Profit and Loss	(46.94)	(46.94)
<b>As at 31st March 2020</b>	<b>(46.94)</b>	<b>(46.94)</b>

### 4.2 INCOME TAX RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Current tax	-
Deferred Tax	(46.94)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(46.94)</b>

### 4.3 INCOME TAX RECOGNISED/(CREDITED) IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Current tax	
In respect of current year	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>

### 4.4 THE RECONCILIATION OF ESTIMATED INCOME TAX EXPENSE AT TAX RATE TO INCOME TAX EXPENSE REPORTED IN STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS IS AS FOLLOWS:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Profit before tax	(27.46)
Applicable Income tax rate	31.20%
Expected income tax expense	-
<b>Tax effect of adjustments to reconcile expected income tax expense to reported income tax expense:</b>	
Effect of expenses/provision not deductible in determining taxable profit	-
Other	-
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Effective tax rate</b>	<b>0.00%</b>



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

## 5 OTHERS ASSETS (NON FINANCIAL)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020	
	Non-current	Current
Capital Advances	336.52	-
Balance with Government authorities	-	0.06
<b>Total</b>	<b>336.52</b>	<b>0.06</b>

## 6 INVENTORIES (Valued at lower of cost and net realizable value)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Raw materials and Packing material	0.36
Finished goods	0.34
Work-in-progress	0.04
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.74</b>

## 7 TRADE RECEIVABLES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Unsecured	
-considered good	7.84
Less : Allowance for expected credit loss	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>7.84</b>

## 8 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
<u>Balances with banks</u>	
On current accounts	162.46
Cash on hand	0.20
<b>Total</b>	<b>162.66</b>

## 9 PARTNERS' CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Profit Sharing ratio	31st March 2020
<u>Partners</u>		
Jesons Industries Limited	50%	1,912.50
Dhires Shashikant Gosalia	50%	337.50
<b>Total</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>2,250.00</b>

## 10 OTHER EQUITY

### 10.1 Surplus/(deficit) in the Statement of Profit and Loss

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Opening balance - P&L	-
Add: Net profit for the current year	19.48
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>19.48</b>
<b>Total other equity</b>	<b>19.48</b>





# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

## 11 OTHER NON CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Lease Obligation	406.55
<b>Total</b>	<b>406.55</b>

## 12 TRADE PAYABLES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	31st March 2020
<b>Carried at amortised cost:</b>		
Trade payable - Micro and small enterprises	12.1	0.45
Trade payable - Others		7.45
<b>Total</b>	<b>(I)</b>	<b>7.90</b>

12.1 According to information available with the Management, on the basis of intimation received from suppliers regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('MSMED Act'), the Company has amounts due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises under the said Act as follows :

Particulars	31st March 2020
1. (a) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier	0.45
(b) Interest on 1(a) above	-
2. (a) The amount of principal paid beyond the appointed date	-
(b) The amount of interest paid beyond the appointed date	-
3. Interest due and payable on delayed payments	-
4. Interest accrued and remaining unpaid as at year end	-
5. Interest due and payable even in the succeeding year	-

## 13 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Notes	31st March 2020
<b>Carried at amortised cost:</b>		
Salary and Wages		1.66
Payable for Capital goods		96.54
Other Payables		1.62
Payable to Related Party (Refer Note 26)		17.80
Lease Obligation		29.09
<b>Total</b>	<b>(II)</b>	<b>146.71</b>

<b>Total Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>154.61</b>
------------------------------------	---------------

## 14 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Statutory dues payable	3.56
<b>Total</b>	<b>3.56</b>



**JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP**

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

**15 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Sale of Goods - Export	7.69
<b>Total</b>	<b>7.69</b>

**16 OTHER INCOME**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Foreign exchange gain/ (loss) - (Net)	0.15
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.15</b>

**17 COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
<b>Raw materials and Packing materials</b>	
At the beginning	-
Add: Purchase and expenses	7.47
Less: At the end	(0.36)
<b>Cost of raw material consumed</b>	<b>7.11</b>

**18 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK-IN-TRADE AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Opening stock of:	
-Finished goods	-
-Work-in-progress	-
	-
Less: Closing stock of:	
-Finished goods	0.34
-Work-in-progress	0.04
	0.37
<b>Net (increase) / decrease in inventory</b>	<b>(0.37)</b>

**19 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Salaries, Wages & Bonus	0.63
Contribution to Provident and other Funds	0.05
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.68</b>

**20 FINANCE COSTS**

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Interest expense for financial liabilities at amortised cost	11.07
<b>Total</b>	<b>11.07</b>



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

### 21 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment	15.54
<b>Total</b>	<b>15.54</b>

### 22 OTHER EXPENSES

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
Outward freight, handling and warehousing charges	0.49
Power & Fuel	0.11
Audit fees (Refer note below)	0.50
Security Charges	0.17
Miscellaneous expenses	0.00
<b>Total</b>	<b>1.27</b>

#### 22.1 The following is the break-up of Auditors remuneration (exclusive of applicable taxes)

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
As auditor:	
Statutory audit	0.50
<b>Total</b>	<b>0.50</b>

### 23 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Since Number of Employees are below the prescribed limit as per payment of Gratuity Act 1972, hence Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 19 Employee Benefits is not applicable to the firm.

### 24 Leases

The Firm leases land. On the initial date of application, the Firm has recognised right of use of assets (an amount equal to the lease liability) of ₹ 1,489.89 lakhs as at the date of lease inception. Also refer Note 2.1.

The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at the date of lease inception. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate used to discount the gross lease liabilities as on inception of the lease, was 8.50%.

Following are the changes in the carrying value of right of use assets for the year ended March 31, 2020:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Balance as at 1st April, 2019	-
Add: Addition in the lease obligation	2,380.82
Add/ (Less): Other adjustments on account of termination options available under Ind AS 116	-
Gross lease liabilities	2,380.82
Less: Discounting using incremental borrowing rate of lessee at date of initial application	890.93
<b>Present value of lease liabilities as at date of lease inception</b>	<b>1,489.89</b>

#### Amounts recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
(i) Depreciation charge on Right-of-use assets (Refer Notes 2.1 and 21)	15.24
(ii) Interest expense for lease liabilities (Refer Note 20)	11.07



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

Other disclosures:

(i) Lease liabilities:

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Current lease liabilities	29.09
Non-Current lease liabilities	406.55
<b>Total</b>	<b>435.64</b>

For maturity profile of Lease liabilities as of March 31, 2020, refer Note 34.2.

(ii) Additions to the right-of-use assets and carrying values of right-of-use assets as at end of reporting period are disclosed in Note 2.1.

25 Capital Commitments

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	31st March 2020
Capital Commitments	1,947.29
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,947.29</b>

26 Related Party Disclosures

26.1 Names of related parties and description of relationship as identified and certified by the firm:

Name of Related Party	Nature of Relationship
Dhiresb Gosalia	Partner
Jesons Industries Ltd	Partner

26.2 Details of transactions with related party in the ordinary course of business For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Nature of Transactions	₹ in lakhs For the period 10th October 2019 to 31st March 2020
1	Jesons Industries Ltd	Business Support Service	17.89
2	Jesons Industries Ltd	Capital Contribution	1,912.50
3	Dhiresb Gosalia	Capital Contribution	337.50

26.3 Balance Outstanding of Related Parties:

₹ in lakhs

Sr. No.	Particulars	Nature of Transactions	As at 31st March 2020
1	Jesons Industries Ltd	Business Support Service	17.80

26.4 All Related Party Transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of the business and are on arm's length basis.

27 Segment Reporting as required under Indian Accounting Standard 108, "Operating Segments" :

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") of the firm. The CODM, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Partner of the firm. The firm operates only in one Business Segment i.e. "Manufacturing and Selling of Industrial adhesives and emulsions.", hence does not have any reportable Segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020  
28 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020
<b>A) Financial assets</b>	
<i>Measured at amortised cost</i>	
<b>Non-Current</b>	
i) Security Deposits	3.19
<b>Sub-Total</b>	<b>3.19</b>
<b>Current</b>	
i) Trade receivables	7.84
ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	162.66
<b>Sub-Total</b>	<b>170.50</b>
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>	<b>173.69</b>

Particulars	As at 31st March 2020
<b>B) Financial liabilities</b>	
<i>Measured at amortised cost</i>	
<b>Non-Current</b>	
i) Borrowings	406.55
<b>Sub-Total</b>	<b>406.55</b>
<b>Current</b>	
ii) Trade Payables	0.45
iii) Other current financial liabilities	146.71
<b>Sub-Total</b>	<b>147.16</b>
<b>Total Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>553.40</b>

### 29 FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES

No financial instruments are fair valued

The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables, cash & cash equivalents and other Current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the carrying amounts of these items due to their short-term nature.



# JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

## 30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The firm's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: Credit risk, Liquidity risk, Currency risk, Interest risks and Commodity price risk. The firm's primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

### Market risk

The firm's size and operations result in it being exposed to the market risks that arise from its use of financial instruments namely Currency risk, Interest risks and Commodity price risk. These risks may affect the firm's income and expenses, or the value of its financial instruments. The firm's exposure to and management of these risks are explained below.

#### (i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the fair value of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments. Our current Lease Liability disclosed in financials, carries interest at fixed rates. The management is responsible for the monitoring of the Companies interest rate position. Various variables are considered by the management in structuring the firm's borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive cost of funding.

#### (ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The firm is exposed to the exchange rate risks as a significant portion of our revenue are denominated in foreign currencies. Any appreciation/depreciation in the value of rupee against US dollar would decrease/increase the rupee value of debtors, respectively.

#### Foreign currency exposure

The carrying amount of foreign currency exposure at reporting date is as follows:

Particulars	US \$ in lakhs	Indian ₹ in lakhs	Total ₹ in lakhs
As at 31st March 2020			
Trade Receivables	0.10	7.84	7.84
Total	0.10	7.84	7.84

Of the above foreign currency exposure, unhedged exposure as on reporting date is as follows:

Particulars	US \$ in lakhs	Indian ₹ in lakhs	Total ₹ in lakhs
As at 31st March 2020			
Trade Receivables	0.10	7.84	7.84
Total	0.10	7.84	7.84

#### Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Particulars	Currency	Change in rate (Positive)	Effect on profit before tax
Year ended 31st March 2020	USD	1%	(0.08)

If the change in rates decline by a similar percentage, there will be opposite impact of similar amount on Profit Before Tax.

The sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

### (iii) Commodity Risk

The firm is exposed to the price risk associated with purchasing of the raw materials. The firm typically do not enter into formal long term arrangements with vendors. Therefore, fluctuations in the price and availability of raw materials may affect the firms business and results of operations. Management reviews the commodity price risk regularly to avoid material impact on profitability of the firm. There are no direct commodity derivatives available to hedge the price risk associated with the major raw material.

### 31 CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the firm if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. We are exposed to credit risk from our operating activities, primarily from trade receivables. The firm's customer base majorly has creditworthy counterparties which limits the credit risk. The firm's exposures are continuously monitored and wherever necessary to minimise the risk.

### 32 TRADE AND OTHER ADVANCE RECEIVABLE

The firm applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses prescribed by Ind AS 109, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables/Advances. Forward-looking information (including macro-economic information) has been evaluated and incorporated into the determination of expected credit losses. The firm reviews on a periodic basis all receivables/advances having commercial/legal issues which require resolution against which specific provisions are made when found necessary. Based on current evaluation in respect of expected credit loss, there was no need of providing for any loss allowances in the books for Trade Receivables as well as Advances.

### 33 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

In respect of other financial assets, the maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period approximates the carrying amount of each class of financial assets.

### 34 LIQUIDITY RISK

#### 34.1 Liquidity Risk Management

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligations associated with our financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Our approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that we have sufficient liquidity or access to funds to meet our liabilities when they are due.

#### 34.2 Maturity profile of financial liabilities

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the firm's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows along with its carrying value as at the Balance Sheet date.

₹ in lakhs

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Carrying amount in balance sheet
<b>31st March 2020</b>				
Trade payables	7.90	-	-	7.90
Lease Obligation	31.57	133.54	1,150.39	435.64
Other financial liabilities	117.61	-	-	117.61
<b>Total</b>	<b>157.08</b>	<b>133.54</b>	<b>1,150.39</b>	<b>561.15</b>

### 35 OFFSETTING OF BALANCES

The firm has not offset financial assets and financial liabilities.



## JESONS TECHNO POLYMERS LLP

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10th OCTOBER 2019 TO 31st MARCH 2020

### 36 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The firm manages its capital so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to optimise returns to shareholders. The capital structure of the firm is based on management's judgement of its strategic and day-to-day needs with a focus on total equity so as to maintain confidence of investors, customers, creditors and other stakeholders.

The management and the Board of Directors monitors the return on capital to shareholders. The firm has not distributed and dividend to its shareholders.

The firm may take appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary adjust, its capital structure.

₹ in lakhs	
Particulars	31st March 2020
Short-term debt (including current maturities of long term debt)	-
Long-term debt	-
<b>Total</b>	-
Total Partner's Contribution (equity)	2,269.48
Long term debt to equity	0.00%
Total debt to equity	0.00%

37 Since this is the First year of Commencement of Business , hence comparative figures of previous year are not available.

Significant Accounting Policies

1

The accompanying notes from 2 to 37 are an integral part of the Financial Statements.

In terms of our report attached

For SGCO & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No.:112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka

Partner

Membership No: 044739

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27 August 2020



For JESONS TECHNO POLYMER LLP

LLP No.: AAQ-7711

Dhiresh Gosalia

Partner

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27 August 2020

Jesons Industries Limited (JIL)

Raju Palvia

(Nominee of JIL)

Partner

